Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
LUCKY DREAMS 888

AGENDA
2.30 pm Wednesday Council Chamber -
=P 24 February 2016 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman)
Keith Roberts
Frederick Thompson

For information about the meeting please contact:
Wendy Gough - 01708 432441
wendy.gough@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 2016

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 2016

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 8)
Procedure for the hearing: Licensing Act 2003.

5 LUCKY DREAMS 888, 15 TADWORTH PARADE, HORNCHURCH, RM12 5AS -
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENSE (Pages 9 - 44)

Application for a premises license from ZS & EU Restaurant Ltd for Lucky Dreams

888, 15 Tadworth Parade, Hornchurch, RM12 5AS.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Clerks Report

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



»¢ Havering

g LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

24 February 2016

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Wendy Gough (01708) 432441
e-mail: wendy.gough@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be
[...]
r appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 6



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice
of the closure order.

9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

9.1

9.2

9.3

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

Page 7



10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 9



Havering

amii: LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

24 February 2016

Subject heading: Lucky Dreams 888

15 Tadworth Parade
Hornchurch RM12 5AS
Premises licence application
Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
paul.jones@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by ZS & EU Restaurant Ltd under
section 17 of the Licensin% Act 2003. The application was received by Havering’s
Licensing Authority on 11" January 2016.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

This premises is located in a purpose built parade of shops adjacent to EIm Park
underground station. Commercial outlets occupy the ground floor while residential
properties occupy the first and second floors above. The immediate vicinity might
therefore be considered to be one of mixed use.

Details of the application

The application is to permit the following licensable activities:

Live music*
Day Start Finish * NB Live music provided during
Friday & Saturday 16:00 | 20:00 these hours at this premises would

not constitute a licensable activity.

With regard to the provision of live music the operating schedule contains the following
submission:

Live music might be provided on special holiday events but will be between
16.00pm and 20.00pm. This might extend on the 31th Oct / 24th Dec & 31st Dec
and we will write to council to obtain approval for those individual events outside
the personal license issued.

Page 10



Such ad hoc approval would not be permissible in these circumstances; any non-
standard timings would have to be defined at the application stage for inclusion on the
licence.

Recorded music**; supply of alcohol (on
premises)

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 11:00 |22:00
Friday 11:00 | 23:00
Saturday 10:00 | 23:00
Sunday 11:00 | 21:00

** NB Recorded music provided during these hours at this premises would not
constitute licensable activity.

Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 09:00 | 22:00
Friday & Saturday 10:00 |23:00
Sunday 11:00 | 21:00

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the 22"
January 2016 edition of the Romford Recorder.

Further to mediation between the applicant and the Licensing Authority and the
applicant and the Police, amendments to the operating schedule were submitted during
the application’s consultation period. These modifications are included as an
addendum to this report.

Summary

There was one representation against this application from a responsible authority.
Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Page 11



Responsible authorities’ representations

Mr Sam Cadman, Enforcement and Appeals Technician for Havering’'s Planning
Authority, makes representation against this application based upon his concerns in
relation to the prevention of public nuisance.

Page 12



ADDENDUM

Lucky Dreams 888 — 15 Tadworth Parade Hornchurch RM12 5AS
Premises licence application — proposed conditions

Conditions proposed on the original application (numbering added for
clarification purposes):

a) General

1 Our designated personal license holder will ensure alcohol is sold responsibly
and our designated Chef has over 10 years experience in ensuring all food and
hygiene standards are met. Further we have experience and run 5 successful
restaurants in Hungary.

b) Prevention of crime and disorder

2 8 CCTV cameras will be installed covering inside and front of the restaurant with
recording capability of up to 30days with remote Online access. there will be a zero
tolence policy within the restaurant.

c) Public safety
3 Designated Personal license holder will ensure alcohol is sold responsibly.

d) Prevention of public nuisance
4 Restaurant is fixed with sound proof installations and music will be not played
outside the allowed hours.

e) Protection of children from harm
5 Chi
[...]
 a recording facility and all recordings shall
be securely stored for a minimum of one calendar month. A system shall be in
place to maintain the quality of the recorded image and a complete audit trail
maintained. The system shall comply with other essential legislation and all signs
as required shall be clearly displayed. The system shall be maintained and fully
operational throughout the hours that the premises is open for any licensable
activity.

11 A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV system shall be
on the premises at all times when the premises is open to the public. This staff
member shall be able to show Police recent data or footage with the absolute
minimum of delay when requested.

12 All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the premises including
how to deal with customers who are under the influence of drink and drugs. The
training shall be written into a programme ongoing and under constant review and
must be made available to a relevant responsible authority when called upon.

c) Public safety

13 A premises daily register shall be kept at the premises. This register shall be
maintained and kept for a minimum of 12 months. This register should record the
name of the person responsible for the premises on each given day. The premises
daily register shall record all calls made to the premises where there is a complaint
made by a resident or neighbour of noise nuisance or anti-social behaviour by
persons attending or leaving the premises. This shall record the details of the
caller, the time and date of the call, the time and date of the incident about which
the call is made and any actions taken to deal with the call. The premises daily
register shall be readily available for inspection by an authorised person throughout
the trading hours of the premises.

14 No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the possession of
any glass drinking vessel or open glass bottle, whether empty or containing any
beverage. Drinks for consumption outside of the premises shall be served in non-
glassware drinking vessels (e.g. plastic, polystyrene, waxed paper).

d) Prevention of public nuisance

15 Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting that
customers respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and the
area quietly.

16 Entertainment is to be held internally only and no music or speakers shall be
provided to external areas of the premises.

Page 14



17 The premises shall be operated strictly as a Restaurant alcohol shall be sold
ancillary to table meals with all service by waiting staff

e) Protection of children from harm

18 A proof of age scheme such as Challenge 25 shall be operated at the premises
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic
identification card such as a driving licence or passport.

19 Prominent clear notices shall be displayed at the point of entry to the premises
and in a suitable location at any points of sale advising customers that they may be
asked to produce evidence of their age.

20 All occasions when persons have been refused service shall be recorded in
writing and kept at the premises for six months.

Page 15



¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 16



Havering

a‘:} Ha \/eri nq Application for a premises licence
TR HRRE fataman Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensing@havering.gov.uk
Telephone: 01708 432777

ﬂ

* required information

Section 1 0f 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C  Yes ¢ No

Applicant Details

* First name lEugen

* Family name \Movilau

* E-mail info@luckydreams888.com
Main telephone number 02082496507

Other telephone number 02082496507

[] Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

(" Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

¥ |s your business registered (¢ Yes " No
in the UK with Companies

House?

* Registration number 09806720

* Business name ZS AND EU RESTAURANT LTD
* VAT number GB 227306426

¥ Legal status Private Limited Company

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Include country code.

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

If your business is registered, use its
registered name.

Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Page 17



Continued from previous page...

* Your position in the business |Director

Home country ‘United Kingdom

The country where the headquarters of your
} business is located.

Registered Address

Address registered with Companies House.

* Building number or name |15

|
¥ Street |Tadworth Parade l
District r J
* City or town Im)rnchurch I
County or administrative area I J
* Postcode |RM1 25AS
¥ Country |United Kingdom \
Section 2 of 19

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address (" OS map reference

Postal Address Of Premises

(— Description

I N I O [ S [

Building number or name |1 5

Street ITadworth Parade
District ‘

City 
[...]

Start |——_| End I:’ ?;Lheeuv;l:zl:‘;\:'zﬁz Z?tl:vlir':;.end the premises
TUESDAY
Start |:’ End :l
Start [:' End ‘:‘
WEDNESDAY
Start |—_—_| End I:'
Start [:’ End [:]
THURSDAY
Start l:\ End |:|
Start [:l End l———_]
Page 21

2 Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY
Start End
Start l—_—_l End ,:,
SATURDAY
Start End
Start l:’ End E:l
SUNDAY
Start ‘::’ End [:]
Start :l End [:l
Will the performance of live music take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may
(¢ Indoors (" Outdoors  Both include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

Live music might be provided on special holiday events but will be between 16.00pm and 20.00pm. This might extend on
the 31th Oct / 24th Dec & 31st Dec and we will write to council to obtain approval for those individual events outside the
personal license issued.

State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of live music at different times from those listed

in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 11 of 19

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

Will you be providing recorded music?

(¢ Yes C No
Standard Days And Timings

Page 22




Continued from previous page...

MDA Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only gi.ve details for the' days
I — [ oo
TUESDAY
Start End
Start :\ End I:
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start I:l End |—_—_l
THURSDAY
Start End
Start I:I End I:l
FRIDAY
Start [11:00 | End
Start |:| End D
SATURDAY
Start End
Start I
[...]
) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 17 of 19
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings

M
ONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.

Start [09:00 End [22:00 (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days

of the week when you intend the premises

Pa gnd)pl:_—:] to be used for the activity.

Start

Z Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
SATURDAY
SUNDAY

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) Daan 27
L] v\.v\.’ L=—3LJ




Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Our designated personal license holder will ensure alcohol is sold responsibly and our designated Chef has over 10 years
experience in ensuring all food and hygiene standards are met. Further we have experience and run 5 successful restaurants
in Hungary.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

8 CCTV cameras will be installed covering inside and front of the restaurant with recording capability of up to 30days with
remote Online access. there will be a zero tolence policy within the restaurant

¢) Public safety

Designated Personal license holder will ensure alcohol is sold responsibly

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Restaurant is fixed with sound proof installations and music will be not played outside the allowed hours
[...]
M 1 1 1 \
/
]
/
Front Elevation Rear Elevation
20032
Store
Restaurant
- m Proposed Project:
: Lease Floor Plan Drawing
m ] _ Property:
~ i - No.15 Tadworth Parade,
i | 450x450mm
B mmmﬁmCﬁm 3.” Work ﬁOU MKNF—HMM Gully to “ mﬂwmﬂ_mmaﬁwﬁmm_ m_a vm—.—ﬂ.
= P floor et due Hornchurch,
! _ Essex,
|
: — RM12 5AS.
Kitchen _ T
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII hl .
galvanised steel m 450x450mm wo__mq. o:msﬂ" U—.NS: _U<"
extract canoj alvanised steel
Gas hob over hob i “ L wxh_‘mlﬁlacﬁ L —_ Eo room g—..o: raish SRH
Mr. Adamally
Title: Lease Plan
Simon Matthew & Co Ltd.
Chartered Surveyors
Planning Consultants
. . -
OWOC DQ _H_OOq. U_ms \_ mo Fryerning Place, 4 Fryerning Lane,on
Ingatestone, D)
Essex. w
CMO0 ODA
al
Tel: 01277 355255
Fax: 01277 355002
email simon_matthew@btconnect.com
www.simonmatthew.co.uk
Revisions:
mg @ copyright Simon Matthew & co. Ltd
All dimensions and levels to be checked on site. Any errors or discrepancies to be
reported to our office immediately.
This drawing is copyright protected & must not be reproduced in part or whole without
written consent from Simon Matthew & Co. Ltd. Any unathorised copying or
reproduction may lead to legal action being undertaken.
1:50 Scale Date: Scale: Drw. No. :
16-12-15 1:50 07121




58 Recorder, Friday January 22, 2016

Legal and Public Notices

DENNIS FREDERICK HUNT
(Deceased)
Pursuant to the Trustee Act 1925 any persons
having a claim against or an interest in the
Estate of the aforementioned deceased, late
of Valetta Clay Tye Road Upminster Essex
RM14 3PL, who died on 29/07/2015, are
required to send particulars thereof in
writing to the undersigned Solicitors on or
before 01/04/2016, after which date the
Estate will be distributed having regard only
to claims and interests of which they have
had notice.
MULLIS & PEAKE LLP
8-10 Eastern Road Romford

Essex RM1 3PJ 7461956

LICENSING ACT 2003
(Premises licences and club premises
certificates) Regulations 2005
ZS and EU Restaurant Ltd T/A Lucky Dreams 888 applied
to the Licensing Authority, London Borough of Havering

on the 11th January 2016 for a Premises Licence.

Lucky Dreams 888, 15 Tadworth Parade, Hornchurch.
RMI12 5AS for A Premises License for an Eastern
European Restaurant and Licenced Bar with the following
activities: Sale of Alcohol between 10am and 11pm daily,
Provision for 50 seat Eastern European Restaurant serving
freshly cooked meals, Provision for indoor live music on
Friday/Saturday between 4pm-8pm, Provision for indoor
recorded music everyday between 10am- 11pm, Premises
will be open to public Sunday — Thursday 9am — 10pm
and Friday to Saturday 10am — 11pm

If you wish to object to this application, you must write to:
Public Protection, London Borough of Havering, Mercury
House, Mercury Gardens. Romford. RM1 3SL

Your representation must be received by 8Th February
2016. You may inspect the application at the Licensing
Authority address above. Please phone 01708432692 to
make arrangements. Under Section 158 of the Licensing
Act 2003, it is an offence, liable on summary conviction
to a fine up to £5,000, knowingly or recklessly to make
a false statement in or in connection with an application
Management, ZS & EU Restaurants Ltd, Phone: 0208 249
6507 Email : info@luckydreams888.com

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

NOTICE OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Notice is hereby given that the Council has received the following applications which need to be advertised for the

reasons set out below:

Application: M0032.15 force in the area in which the land to which
Location: \éVhitﬁ Post, Upminster Road North, the application relates is situated
ainham ication:
Development: Upgrade the existing installation with new Appllf:atlon. P1606.15
equipment to facilitate 4G coverage. One  Location: 172 Mawney Road, Romford
additional cabinet and replacement of Development: Change of use from A3/A5 to A5
existing 14.5m mast with 14.5m alternative Applicant: Mr John Bigby
along with other ancillary development. Reason
[...]
uthority representation

This representation is made by a responsible Authority for the London Borough of Havering
concerning a licence application for the premises as detailed below.

Premises Name and address: ‘§a1a2ngfsu Restaurant Ltd” 15 Tadworth Parade, Hornchurch,

Your Name: Samuel Cadman

Organisation name / name of body

you represent: Havering Council’s planning department

Your Address: 5" Floor Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, Romford, RM1 3SL
Email: sam.cadman@havering.gov.uk
Contact telephone number: 01708 434798

To OBJECT to the proposed premises licence application on the

Summary of representation: specific licencing objective “The prevention of public nuisance”.

Policy Considerations:

The representation takes into account the following licencing policies as set out in the document titled
“Statement of Licencing Policy” with effect from 7" January 2016:

Licencing Policy 1

in considering applications for new licences, variations to existing licences and licence reviews the
Licensing Authority will take the matters listed below into account:

« whether the premises is located in an area of cumulative impact;

- the type of premises and their cumulative impact on the area and the mix of premises in the area;
+ the location of the premises and the character of the area;

+ the views of the responsible authorities;

« the views of other persons;

« past compliance history of current management,

+ the proposed hours of operation;

+ the type and number of customers likely to attend the premises;

« whether the applicant is able to demonstrate commitment to a high standard of management, for
example through active participation in the Safe and Sound meetings and pub watch.

Licencing Policy 6

The Licensing Authority considers that, in the interests of clarity and transparency, applicants should
normally have in place the relevant planning consent for the intended use and hours of operation, or
otherwise have lawful planning status, before making an 
[...]
e are set out in section 114 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The statutory requirements are those set out in section 79(6) of the Town and Country
P:anning Act 1990, namely Sections 70, 71 and 72(1) of the Act.

You are reminded that Building Regulations approval may also be required for these
works. You must contact the Building Control Manager or Building Inspector to confirm
if permission is required.

P0360.06 Page 4 of 4

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	Clerk Rpt- Premises Licence

	5 Lucky Dreams 888, 15 Tadworth Parade, Hornchurch, RM12 5AS - Application for premises license
	Front LO report
	PJJ06071
	Front Application
	Website appn
	Premises plans
	advert
	Maps
	Vicinity
	Front Responsible Authy1
	Planning rep




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

24 February 2016 (2.30  - 3.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Linda Van den Hende (Chairman), Keith Roberts and Frederick Thompson. 
 
Present at the meeting were Mr Eugen Movilau (applicant), Mr Quraish Adamally 
(applicants representative) Mr Csoba Biro (applicants representative), Paul Jones, 
Licensing Officer and Philip Jones, Planning Officer. 
 
Also present were the Council’s Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
 
2 LUCKY DREAMS 888, 15 TADWORTH PARADE, HORNCHURCH, RM12 

5AS - APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENSE  
 
 
 
PREMISES 
Lucky Dreams 888 
15 Tadworth Parade 
Hornchurch 
RM12 5AS 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
The application for a premises license was made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) 
 
APPLICANT 
ZS and EU Restaurant Ltd 
15 Tadworth Parade 
Hornchurch 
RM2 5AS 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 
2016 

 

 

 

 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
The application was to permit the following licensable activities: 
 

Live music* 

Day Start Finish 

Friday and Saturday 16:00 20:00 

 
*It was noted that live music provided during these hours at this premises 
would not constitute a licensable activity. 
 

Recorded music**; supply of alcohol (on premises) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 11:00 22:00 

Friday 11:00 23:00 

Saturday 10:00 23:00 

Sunday 11:00 21:00 

**It was noted that recorded music provided during these hours at this 
premises would not constitute licensable activity. 
 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 09:00 22:00 

Friday & Saturday 10:00 23:00 

Sunday 11:00 21:0 

 
 
With regard to the provision of live music the operating schedule contained 
the following submission: 
 
Live music might be provided on special holiday events but will be between 
16:00pm and 20:00pm.  This might extend on the 31st October/ 24th 
December and 31st December and we will write to council to obtain approval 
for those individual events outside the personal license issued. 
 
Such ad hoc approval would not be permissible in these circumstances; any 
non-standard timings would have to be defined at the application stage for 
inclusion on the licence. 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The application acted in accordance with regulation 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulation 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
public notice was installed in the 22nd January 2016 edition of the Romford 
Recorder. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 
2016 

 

 

 

Further to mediation between the applicant and the Licensing Authority and 
the applicant and the Police, amendments to the operating schedule were 
submitted during the application’s consultation period and included within 
the Licensing Officer’s report. 
 
3. Details of Representations 

 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
There were no representations against the application from interested 
persons. 
 
There was one representation against the application from a responsible 
authority.  However, at the meeting the Planning Authority, who had made 
representations, indicated that mediation had taken place prior to the 
hearing, and agreement with the applicant had been sought to discharge the 
conditions attached to the original planning application which was approved 
in 2006.  It was suggested that a new planning application would be 
received by the Planning Authority within 2 - 4 weeks. 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”): None 
 
Licensing Authority: None 
 
Planning Control & Enforcement: One 
 
Public Protection: None 
 
London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None 
 
Public Health: None 
 
Children & Families Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 
2016 

 

 

 

 
4. Determination of Application 

 
Following the decision from the Planning Authority to withdraw their 
representation the Sub-Committee wished to seek clarification on some 
areas of the application. 
 
The Planning Authority informed the Sub-Committee that the premises 
had been granted planning permission in 2006 for change of use to A5 
use (Takeaway).  The premises had been operating as a takeaway from 
2008 to 2012 and 2014 to 2015, with no issues.  The Planning Authority 
would consent to the application for the A3 use (restaurant) as this was 
considered to be less disruptive to neighbouring residents.  It was noted 
however that within the conditions the hours of operation would be 
acceptable to the Licensing Authority however the planning permission 
stated that the opening times for Sunday would be 17:00 – 22:00, which 
was contradictory to the licensing application, which requested 11:00 – 
21:00.  Therefore a variation for planning would need to be applied for. 
 
Mr Adamally (the applicant representative) stated that they would comply 
with the planning application and would operate a good restaurant and 
would complete a variation to ensure that the application was lawful. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the changes in conditions following mediation 
with the Licensing Authority and the Police, as included in the addendum 
to the Licensing Officers report, with the suggestions that condition 14 
was contradictory.  Given that the outside area, which was suggested 
would be used for smokers, was the public highway, this would be very 
difficult to enforce, therefore it was agreed by all parties that the second 
sentence of condition 14 should be removed. 
 
The applicant assured the Sub-Committee that they would ensure only a 
maximum of 3 smokers would be allowed outside of the premises and 
that signage would be displayed. 
 
Decision 
 
Consequent upon the hearing on 24 February 2016, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a premises 
license for Lucky Dreams 888, 15 Tadworth Parade, Hornchurch, 
RM12 5AS. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the premises license with both 
the mandatory conditions and those set out in the addendum and agreed 
on 22 January 2016 and 2 February 2016 with the change to condition 14 
as agreed at the hearing to read: 
 
“No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the 
possession of any glass drinking vessel or glass bottle, whether empty or 
containing any beverage”. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 
2016 

 

 

 

 
The Sub-Committee suggested that the applicant should not operate 
outside of the agreed hours approved by planning as they would be in 
breach planning conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


